development. However, in order to avoid the interest cost we are of the view that it is reasonable for the

Directors to consider the exercise of the New General Mandate if a debt financing is considered.

LETTER FROM THE INDEPENDENT FINANCIAL ADVISER

12

IV. Potential dilution to shareholding of the Shareholders

On the basis of a total of 5,991,615,000 Shares in issue as at the Latest Practicable Date and

assuming that no other Shares will be issued or repurchased whatsoever between the Latest Practicable

Date and the EGM, the New General Mandate (if granted) will empower the Directors to allot, issue and

deal in up to a maximum of 1,198,323,000 new Shares.

Set out below is a table showing (i) the shareholding structure of the Company as at the Latest

Practicable Date; and (ii) for illustrative purpose, the shareholding structure of the Company upon full

utilization of the New General Mandate (assuming that the New General Mandate will be approved at the

EGM and that no new Shares will be issued or no Shares will be repurchased by the Company between

the Latest Practicable Date and the date of the EGM):

  Shareholding after
 As at the Latest  full utilization of the
 Practicable Date New General Mandate
 Shares % approximately Shares % approximately

Tse Young Lai 1,198,323,000 20.00% 1,198,323,000 16.67%

Public Shareholders 4,793,292,000 80.00% 4,793,292,000 66.66%

The New General Mandate – – 1,198,323,000 16.67%

Total 5,991,615,000 100.00% 7,189,938,000 100.00%

As can be seen from the above table, the aggregate shareholding of the existing public

Shareholders can be diluted from approximately 80.00% as at the Latest Practicable Date to

approximately 66.66% upon full utilization of the New General Mandate.

Having taken into account that (i) the New General Mandate will enhance the financial capability

and flexibility for the Group to capture any capital raising or investment or business opportunity as and

when the same arises; (ii) the exercise of the New General Mandate will raise new equity capital to

further improve the overall financial position of the Group, and (iii) the shareholding of all the